## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

### RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

#### Chapter 52.

Resolves in favor of the Maine School for the Deaf,

Resolved. That there be and hereby is appropriated for the Maine Maine School for the Deaf the sum of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seven, and the sum of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eight.

School the Deaf, in favor of.

And be it further resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated for the Maine School for the Deaf the sum of twenty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and seven for the purpose of building a three-story brick schoolhouse, in front of and adjoining the present schoolhouse, on Spring street in Portland, county of Cumberland.

Approved February 22, 1907.

#### Chapter 53.

Whereas, For several years an effort has been made on the Bridge on St. John river, part of the authorities of the dominion of Canada to have a highway bridge erected across the Saint John river at some point between Van Buren village in the town of Van Buren, Aroostook county, Maine, and the village of Saint Leonards in the county of Madawaska and province of New Brunswick, and appropriations have been made by the parliament of the dominion of Canada for the purpose of defraying one-half of the expenses of erecting such a bridge, which appropriations have not been expended because of a lack of co-operation on the part of either the United States authorities or the state of Maine, and

in favor of.

Whereas, It is very desirable and important that such a bridge should be erected at an early day.

Resolved, That the state commissioner of highways be instructed to inquire into the necessity of such a bridge, cause a survey to be made to ascertain the most suitable site for a bridge to be made. at the point in question and the probable expense of erecting such bridge, acting if practicable in concert with such person or persons as may be delegated by the authorities of the dominion of Canada or of the province of New Brunswick with a view to agreeing upon the best method of accomplishing the desired result, and report thereon to the next legislature, and that the sum of four hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated to defray the expenses of such survey, provided, however, that any unexpended balance of said appropriation shall revert to the state.

highways to

Approved February 22, 1907.